To manage this risk, the Company monitors its exposures in accordance with the policies and guidelines issued

by the Board of Directors and, if necessary, determines the convenience of having a hedging scheme.

Methods used to measure risk

The management of exchange rate risk carried out by the treasury department of the Company focuses on

analyzing the advisability of hedging to neutralize the impacts that exchange rate variations may have on its

results and thus reduce exposure to this risk.

Description of changes in risk exposure

During 2024, the ceilings of certain hedging derivative financial instruments were extended through swaps and

options transactions.

 SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

97   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk exposure

A sensitivity analysis is presented below to estimate the impact of changes in the exchange rate on U.S. dollar

liabilities, derivative financial instruments and income before taxes. These sensitivities are made taking into

account simulated variations of +/- 10% in the Colombian peso – U.S dollar exchange rate compared to its closing

value:

December 31, 2024

Representative Market Rate at closing:

$4,409.15 pesos

+10% in the

exchange rate

-10% in the

exchange rate

Financial liabilities (384,327) 384,327

Derivative financial instruments 357,105 (364,847)

Total (27,222) 19,480
 .

December 31, 2023

Representative Market Rate at closing:

$3,822.05 pesos

+10% in the

exchange rate

-10% in the

exchange rate

Financial liabilities (204,906) 204,906

Derivative financial instruments 309,197 (315,558)

Total 104,291 (110,652)

For the analysis of the results, it is important to highlight that the economic effect is the net result of considering

the variation of the liability against the valuation of the hedging derivative.

Note 22.2.2. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument may fluctuate as a result

of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to this risk arises from holding fixed-income assets and/or liabilities

associated with variable interest rates.

To manage exposure to this risk, the Company monitors its exposures and, if necessary, determines the

convenience of having a hedging scheme, periodically monitored and aligned with the guidelines issued by its

Board of Directors.

Methods used to measure risk

The interest rate risk management performed by the treasury of the Company focuses on the analysis of the

convenience of hedging in order to neutralize the impact that interest rate variations may have on its results and

thus reduce exposure to this risk.

Description of changes in risk exposure

There were no significant changes in risk exposure.

 SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

98   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

Sensitivity analysis of the exposure to interest rate risk

The following is a sensitivity analysis with the objective of estimating the impact that a variation in the interest

rate would have on the valuation of hedging derivative financial instruments, based on scenarios of +/- 10 basis

points in the interest rate in Colombian pesos:

December 31, 2024

 +10bp in the interest

rate

-10bp in the interest

rate

Financial liabilities 3,817 (3,828)

Derivative financial instruments (946) 950

Total 2,871 (2,878)
December 31, 2023

 +10bp in the interest

rate

-10bp in the interest

rate

Financial liabilities 397 (398)

Derivative financial instruments (849) 853

Total (452) 455

Note 22.2.3. share price risk

Equity price risk is the probability that the fair value of a financial instrument will decline as a result of changes in

equity asset prices.

Description of the objectives, policies and processes for risk management.

To manage this risk, treasury resource management has defined guidelines to facilitate the analysis and

monitoring of how variations in the market prices of the instruments held could affect the Company.

Methods used to measure risk

The internal risk management system considers the evaluation process in relation to how variations in market

[…]

The net profit corresponds to 77.17% of the net income as of December 31, 2024 (44.11% as of December

31, 2023)

Return on Equity Net profit 5,331,776 1,934,977
 Equity - profit 16,100,437 24,629,194
 Net profit / Equity - retained earnings 33.12% 4.29%
 The net results correspond to 33.12% of equity as of December 31, 2024 (4.29% as of December 31, 2023)

Return on Assets Net profit 5,331,776 1,934,977
 Total assets 30,964,691 33,301,441
 Net profit / Total assets 17.22% 3.17%

 The net results relative to total assets correspond to 17.22% as of December 31, 2024 (3.17% as of December

31, 2023)

106   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

ANNEX B
Proforma Financial Statements for Grupo Sura

1   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

NB

Separate statement of financial position
– pro forma

2   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.
Separate statement of financial position – pro forma

As of December 31, 2024

(Amounts expressed in millions of Colombian pesos)

 Note

Accounting

balances as of

December 31,

2024 Prior stage

Spin-off

effect

Absorption

effect

Pro forma post

spin-off

accounting

balances

Assets

Cash and equivalents 3.1.1 132,040 (42,078)   89,962

Investments  59,209   59,209

Derivative financial instruments  711,184   711,184

Dividends receivable from related parties  252,852   252,852

Receivables  431   431

Investments in associates 3.1.2/3.2 11,266,829 871,604 (6,531,847)  5,606,586

Investments in subsidiaries  18,381,470   18,381,470

Property and equipment, net  1,826   1,826

Right-of-use assets  14,895   14,895

Deferred tax assets, net  133,150   133,150

Other assets  10,805   10,805

Total assets  30,964,691 829,526 (6,531,847) - 25,262,370
Liabilities

Financial liabilities  4,309,771   4,309,771

Derivative financial instruments  116,952   116,952

Lease liabilities  11,572   11,572

Accounts payable to related entities  177,747   177,747

Accounts payable  60,087   60,087

Current tax liabilities, net  754,820   754,820

Employee benefits  18,352   18,352

Bonds issued  3,623,356   3,623,356

Preferred shares liability 3.3.2 459,821   201,279 661,100

Total liabilities  9,532,478 - - 201,279 9,733,757
Equity

Issued share capital 3.3.1 109,121   109,121

Premium on the issue of share 3.2 3,290,767  (2,433,033)  857,734

Reserves 3.2 566,470  (513,000)  53,470

Reserve for acquisition of treasury shares  136,776   136,776

Net earnings for the period 3.1.2/3.3.2 5,331,776 829,526  (201,279) 5,960,023

Retained earnings 3.2 9,735,037  (3,585,814)  6,149,223

Other comprehensive income  2,262,266   2,262,266

Total equity  21,432,213 829,526 (6,531,847) (201,279) 15,528,613
Total liabilities and equity  30,964,691 829,526 (6,531,847) - 25,262,370

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the separate statement of financial position – pro forma.

3   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.
Separate statement of profit or loss – pro forma

For the year ended December 31, 2024

(Amounts expressed in millions of Colombian pesos)

  Note

Accounting

balances for

the year

ended

December

31, 2024

Prior

stage

Spin-off

effect

Absorption

effect

Pro forma

post spin-

off book

balances

Income

Dividends  1,008,421   1,008,421

Investment income, net  33,959   33,959

Net loss on investments measured at fair value  (30,533)   (30,533)

Income from equity method  1,210,240   1,210,240

Gain on sale of non-current assets held for sale  4,686,293   4,686,293

Other income  930   930

Operating income  6,909,310 - - - 6,909,310
Operating expenses

Administrative costs  (99,633)   (99,633)

Employee benefits  (48,335)   (48,335)

Fees  (35,835)   (35,835)

Depreciation  (2,645)   (2,645)

Other expenses  (1,678)   (1,678)

Operating expenses  (188,126) - - - (188,126)
Operating profit  6,721,184 - - - 6,721,184
Net gain from fair value financial derivatives  156,737   156,737

Foreign exchange difference, net  (205,079)   (205,079)

Interest expense  3.3.2 (883,064)   (201,279) (1,084,343)

Other financial expenses  (17,577)   (17,577)

Net financial result  (948,983) - - (201,279) (1,150,262)
Profits from continuing operations before income taxes  5,772,201 - - (201,279) 5,570,922

Income taxes  (440,425)   (440,425)

Net profit from continuing operations  5,331,776 - - (201,279) 5,130,497
Net profit from discontinued operations 3.1.2  829,526   829,526

Net profit for the period  5,331,776 829,526 - (201,279) 5,960,023

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the separate statement of financial position – pro forma.

4   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

Notes to the separate statement of
financial position and statement of profit
or loss – pro forma

5   |   GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.

GRUPO DE INVERSIONES SURAMERICANA S.A.
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND STATEMENT OF
PROFIT OR LOSS – PRO FORMA
As of December 31, 2024 and for the year ended December 31, 2024
(Values expressed in millions of Colombian pesos)